

PRESS RELEASE

ADJUSTMENT OF THE EXERCISE PRICE FOR "2010-2013 UNIPOL ORDINARY SHARE WARRANTS" AND "2010-2013 UNIPOL PREFERENCE SHARE WARRANTS"

BOLOGNA, 20 July 2012 – Unipol Gruppo Finanziario S.p.A. ("Unipol") announces that, following the launch of the share capital increase for a maximum of €1,099,648,083.50, approved by the Unipol Board of Directors on 21 June and 12 July 2012, on the authority granted by the Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting held on 19 March 2012, the exercise price of the "2010-2013 Unipol Ordinary Share Warrants" (ISIN code IT0004610157) and the "2010-2013 Unipol Preference Share Warrants" (ISIN code IT0004610165), with effect from 23 July 2012, will be adjusted, pursuant to Article 3 of the respective Regulations.

This Article specifically states that for share capital increases against payment through the issuance of new shares to be offered on a pre-emptive basis to persons entitled to, the exercise price shall be reduced by an amount, rounded down to a thousandth of Euro, of:

(Pcum – Pex)

<u>where</u>

- Pcum represents the simple arithmetic average of the last five official "cum rights" prices of the Unipol ordinary/preference share registered on the *Mercato Telematico Azionario* organised and managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A.), and
- Pex represents the simple arithmetic average of the first five official "ex rights" prices of the Unipol ordinary/preference share registered on the *Mercato Telematico Azionario* organised and managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A.).

The exercise price of the Warrants will be modified, with effect from 23 July 2012, as follows:

(i) from €72.000 to €61.024 for each ordinary conversion share from the exercising of "2010-2013 Unipol Ordinary Share Warrants", and

(ii) from \in 48.000 to \in 43.487 for each preference conversion share from the exercising of "2010-2013 Unipol Preference Share Warrants"¹.

Note that "2010-2013 Unipol Ordinary Share Warrants" and "2010-2013 Unipol Preference Share Warrants" can be exercised – from 1 July 2013 until 16 December 2013 – for the subscription of 2 Ordinary Conversion Shares

Sede Legale: via Stalingrado, 45 - 40128 Bologna (Italia) - tel. +39 051 5076111 - fax +39 051 5076666 Capitale sociale i.v. Euro 2.699.066.917,47 – Registro delle Imprese di Bologna, C.F. e P. IVA 00284160371 – R.E.A. 160304 Capogruppo del Gruppo Assicurativo Unipol iscritto all'Albo dei gruppi assicurativi al n. 046

www.unipol.it

¹ **The opportunity will be taken to revise the clerical error in Article 3, letter a) of the Regulation** "2010-2013 Unipol Preference Share Warrants" where reference is made to "ordinary" shares instead of "preference" shares as the basis for calculating the adjustment of the Warrant Exercise Price following share capital increase operations.

Unipol Gruppo Finanziario S.p.A.



and 2 Preference Conversion Shares, respectively for every 1,300 Ordinary Share Warrants and Preference Share Warrants presented.

The Regulations regarding Warrants are available on the website <u>www.unipol.it</u>.

Unipol Gruppo Finanziario S.p.A. www.unipol.it

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AUSTRALIA, CANADA, OR JAPAN

This communication does not constitute an offer or an invitation to subscribe for or purchase any securities. The securities referred to herein have not been registered and will not be registered in the United States under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), or in Australia, Canada or Japan or any other jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would require the approval of local authorities or otherwise be unlawful. The securities may not be offered or sold in the United States or to U.S. persons unless such securities are registered under the Securities Act, or an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act is available. Copies of this announcement are not being made and may not be distributed or sent into the United States, Canada, Australia or Japan.

Contacts

Institutional and Media Relations Stefano Genovese Unipol Gruppo Finanziario Tel +39 06 47771207/335 5889763 stefano.genovese@unipol.it press@unipol.it

Carla Chiari Unipol Gruppo Finanziario Tel +39 02 51815021/338 7207314 carla.chiari@unipol.it

Barabino & Partners

Massimiliano Parboni <u>m.parboni@barabino.it</u> Tel +39 06 6792929/335 8304078 Giovanni Vantaggi <u>g.vantaggi@barabino.it</u> Tel +39 02 72023535/328 8317379 Investor Relations Adriano Donati Unipol Gruppo Finanziario Tel +39 051 5077933 investor.relations@unipol.it